

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT

CODY ALLEN ZAB

v.

SU-2019-0459-A
CA: PM2017-4195

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, et al.

and

JOSE R. RIVERA

v.

SU-2019-0462-A
CA: PC2017-0433

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, by and through its
Director, PATRICIA COYNE-FAGUE
In her official capacity only

ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Sonja L Deyoe #6301
Law offices of Sonja L Deyoe
395 Smith Street
Providence, RI 02908
Phone: (401) 864-5877
Fax: (401) 354-7464
SLD@the-straight-shooter.com

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	12
1. Whether R.I.G.L. § 13-6-1 violates the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution as it denies the Plaintiff remedies that are secured to him by 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	12
2. Whether R.I.G.L. § 13-6-1 is unconstitutional because it violates the Equal Protection Clause under Articles 1 § 2, 21, and 8 of the Rhode Island Constitution and the First and Eighth Amendments of the United States Constitution by failing a strict scrutiny analysis.	12
3. Whether R.I.G.L. § 13-6-1 violates the Appellants right to substantive due process by negating their fundamental right to access the Courts.	12
4. Whether the taking of Appellants’ chose property rights, accrued to them based on personal injury claims arising after they were sentenced to life at the ACI, occurred without due process of law.	12
5. Whether Appellant Zab’s claims are barred by Issue Preclusion or Res Judicata.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Rhode Island General Laws § 13-6-1 is unconstitutional as it removes from the Superior Court the ability to hear Appellant Zab’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims under the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	14
II. The Civil Death Act is unconstitutional as it violates the Appellants’ rights to Equal Protection under the State and Federal Constitutions.	16
A. Article 1 § 5 and 21 of the Rhode Island Constitution and the First Amendment to the United States Constitution provide Appellants with a fundamental right of access to the Court negated by the Civil Death Act.	
20	
B. The Civil Death Act violates Article 1 § 8 of the Rhode Island Constitution and the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution because it enacts cruel and unusual punishment.....	31

III. Rhode Island General Laws § 13-6-1 is unconstitutional on substantive due process grounds as it removes from Appellants their ability to be heard in State Court. 34

IV. The removal of Appellants’ property rights, attendant to claims that exist after they were sentenced to life at the ACI, violates principles of procedural due process of law applicable under both the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1 § 2 of the Constitution..... 41

V. Appellant Zab’s Claims Are Not Barred By Res Judicata or Collateral Estoppel..... 45

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>810 Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</u> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	22
<u>Adams v. Carlson</u> , 488 F.2d 619 (7 th Cir. 1973)	26
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17
<u>Alexander v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	22
<u>Allard v. Department of Transp.</u> , 609 A.2d 930 (R.I. 1992).....	17
<u>Amsden v. Moran</u> , 904 F.2d 748 (1st Cir.1990)	41
<u>Anderson v. Salant</u> , 38 R.I. 463, 96 A. 425 (1916).....	20
<u>Armstrong v. Manzo</u> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	41
<u>Bilello v. A. J. Eckert Co.</u> , 42 A.D.2d 243 (NY 3rd App Div. 1973)	36, 37
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	42
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	35
<u>Borough of Duryea Pa. v. Guarnieri</u> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	21
<u>Bounds v. Smith</u> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	36
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’s</u> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17
<u>Bush v. Reid</u> , 516 P.2d 1215 (Ak 1973)	35, 39
<u>Butler v. Wilson</u> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974).....	37
<u>Casco Indemnity Co., v. O’Connor</u> , 755 A.2d 779 (R.I. 2000)	46
<u>Cherenzia v. Lynch</u> , 847 A.2d 818 (R.I. 2004)	19

<u>Chesapeake Utilities Corp. v. Hopkins</u> , 340 A. 2d 154 (De 1975).....	39
<u>Clark v. Community for Creative Non–Violence</u> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	23
<u>Cok v. Read</u> , 770 A.2d 441 (R.I. 2001).....	23, 24, 38
<u>Corpus v. Estelle</u> , 551 F.2d 68 (5th Cir.1977)	25
<u>Cove Road Development v. Western Cranston Indus. Park Associates</u> , 674 A.2d 1236 (R.I. 1996).....	21
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	33
<u>Davis v. Pullium</u> , 484 P.2d 1306 (OK 1971)	26
<u>ElGabri v. Lekas</u> , 681 A.2d 271 (R.I. 1996)	47
<u>Ex parte Thompson</u> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (TX CCA 2014)	17
<u>Federal Hill Capital, LLC v. City of Providence by and through Lombardi</u> , 227 A.3d 980 (R.I. 2020).....	17
<u>Ferreira v. A.T. Wall</u> , 2016 WL 8235110 (D.R.I. 2016)	43, 47
<u>Foster–Glocester Regional School Committee v. Board of Review</u> , 854 A.2d 1008 (R.I. 2004).....	46
<u>Gallop v. Adult Correctional Institutions</u> , 182 A.3d 1137 (R.I. 2018) . passim	
<u>Gallop v. Adult Correctional Institutions</u> , 218 A.3d 543 (R.I. 2019)	40
<u>Haywood v. Drown</u> , 556 U.S. 729 (2008).....	13
<u>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	23

<u>Hewitt v. Helms</u> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	32
<u>Hooks v. Wainwright</u> , 352 F.Supp. 163 (M.D.Fla.1972).....	24
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	32
<u>In re Court Order Dated October 22, 2003</u> , 886 A.2d 342 (R.I.2005)	22
<u>In re Incurring of State Debts</u> , 19 R.I. 610 (1896)	20
<u>Johnson v. Rockefeller</u> , 365 F. Supp. 377 (USDC SDNY 1973)	37
<u>Kennedy v. Cumberland Engineering Co., Inc.</u> , 471 A.2d 195 (R.I. 1984). 23	
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 654 A.2d 708 (R.I. 1995).....	16
<u>Mackie v. State</u> , 936 A.2d 588 (R.I. 2007)	11
<u>McCary v. Sullivan</u> , 509 F.2d 1332 (5 th Cir 1975)	26
<u>McCoy v. Kenosha County</u> , 218 N.W. 348 (Wis. 1928)	19
<u>McCulston v. Wanicka</u> , 483 So. 2d 489 (Fla App. 2d 1986)	25, 37, 38
<u>Mehdipour v. Wise</u> , 65 P.3d 271 (Ok 2003)	27, 28
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	41
<u>Murray v. Vose</u> , 1999 WL 482395 (D.R.I. 1999)	44
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	33
<u>Pell v. Procunier</u> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	20
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman</u> , 452 U.S. 337 (1984).....	30
<u>Rhodes v. Robinson</u> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 25
<u>Smith v. Estate of Catterall</u> , 107 R.I. 729 (1970).....	43

<u>Souza v. Trivisono</u> , 368 F.Supp. 959 (D.R.I.1973).....	25
<u>Starr v. Knierman</u> , 474 Fed. Appx. 785 (1 st Cir. 2012).....	42
<u>State v. Pacheco</u> , 161 A.3d 1166 (R.I. 2017).....	45, 46
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	30, 31
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	20, 25
<u>U.S. v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	17
<u>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Association</u> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	21
<u>United States v. Dennis</u> , 183 F.2d 201 (2 nd Cir. 1950), aff'd, 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	28
<u>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	23
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	32, 33
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	24
<u>Young v. Wall</u> , 642 F.3d 49, 54 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	42
<u>Zab v. Zab</u> , 203 A.3d 1175 (R.I. 2019).....	14, 15, 35, 46

STATUTES

R.I. Statute, Chapter 22 Section 36 (1857).....	21
Rhode Island General Laws § 13-6-1	passim
Rhode Island General Laws § 13-6-4.....	38

Rhode Island General Laws § 8-2-4.....	15
Rhode Island General Laws § 9-1-15.....	41
Rhode Island General Laws § 9-1-25	42
Rhode Island General Laws § 9-31-1	41, 42
Title 21 O.S.1961, Section 66	28

TREATISES

1 Restatement (Second) Judgments § 24.....	49
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, Section 2 of the Rhode Island Constitution.....	passim
Article 1, Section 21 of the Rhode Island Constitution.....	passim
Article 1, Section 5 of the Rhode Island Constitution.....	passim
Article 1, Section 8 of the Rhode Island Constitution.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend 14.....	41, 43
U.S. Const. amend 5.....	41, 43
U.S. Const. amend 8.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend I	passim
